Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		11/16/2005	Bank:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cecilware Corporation	
Street Address:	43-05 20th Avenue	
City:	Long Island City	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1783371	QUICK-SNAP
Registration Number:	1410380	BREW TIME
Registration Number:	1439644	THE WHIPPER
Registration Number:	1349146	URN-MATE
Registration Number:	1275017	COFFEE STATION
Registration Number:	1303572	CECILWARE
Registration Number:	1250253	TEA TAP
Registration Number:	0931754	MINI-CIRC.
Registration Number:	0897369	CARBO-CIRC
Registration Number:	0684925	STA-HOT
Registration Number:	0585533	CECILWARE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003197 FRAME: 0518

900036449

J 066\$ HC

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: cremonesevj@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11046-300406
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
Signature:	/Michael L. Dever/
Date:	11/21/2005

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=pnc-cecilware release#page1.tif source=pnc-cecilware release#page2.tif source=pnc-cecilware release#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST made and entered into this 16th day of November, 2005, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent ("Agent"), in favor of CECILWARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Agent and Company were parties to a certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated as of September 18, 1997, under which the Agent extended loans to Company; and Agent and Company were parties to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 1997 at Reel 1648, Frame 0682 under which Company granted Agent a security interest in certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark registrations listed in Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release and terminate the Security Agreement solely as to the trademark registrations listed in Schedule I;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases to Company all interest which Agent possesses or is otherwise entitled to in the trademark registrations listed in Schedule I hereto by virtue of such Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Wendy Blacher Title: Vice President

STATE OF M. J. Fassau	
COUNTY OF / Passau	
Wendy & Blacker  Employee - V. P.  as such officer, being authoritherein contained by signing thimself/herself as such office	ovember, 2005, before me, a notary public, personally appeared, who acknowledged himself/herself to be of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and that he/she, zed to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes the name of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION by r of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as the free act and ATIONAL ASSOCIATION and as his/her free act and deed
individually and as such offic	er.
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My commission expires:	Notary Public
	·

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
MAY 10, 2006

# SCHEDULE I

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
QUICK-SNAP	1,783,371	07-20-93
BREW TIME	1,410,380	09-23-86
THE WHIPPER	1,439,644	05-12-87
URN-MATE	1,349,146	07-16-85
COFFEE STATION	1,275,017	04-24-84
CECILWARE	1,303,572	11-06-84
TEA TAP	1,250,253	09-06-83
MINI-CIRC	931,754	04-04-72
CARBO-CIRC	897,369	08-25-70
STA-HOT	684,925	09-08-59
CECILWARE AND DESIGN	585,533	02-09-54

**RECORDED: 11/21/2005**